Maine law.
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§ 3410. Unindorsed checks; procedure 

When for any reason whatsoever a fceipiC1~t ef person who has been deter­
mined to be eligible for aid to the aged, blind or disabled is unable to f'fopcfly 
indorse the check for the last payment approved for him prior to his death @of' 

€OfTlffiitffiCflt ffl ftfl iflstitutiofl, the department may approve payment by the State 
of obligations incurred by the recipient for board ei' fl~caieEtl @of' flUfSiflg sefviees 
and room in anticipation of the receipt of such check -B-t+t ~ ffi ~ ef the 
ftfl'tffitttt ef the ~, such payments to be authorized in accordance with the 
rules and regulations of the department. Any claim which may be paid under 
the fOfegoiftg this section musfbe presented to the department in writing within 
60 days of the date of the death @of' eOfl'lfTlitfTlettt of the f'eeipieflt eligible person. 

Effective October 7. 1967 

Chapter 224 

AN ACT Relating to State Aid for School Construction. 

Emergency preamble. ·Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature 
do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as 
emergencies; and 

Whereas, the voters of several School Administrative Districts have authorized 
new school construction and the borrowing in anticipation of state aid for school 
construction purposes pursuant to Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended 
by chapters 475 and 493 of the public laws of 1¢5; and 

Whereas, it is essential that such districts continue to borrow in anticipation 
of state aid for school construction so that such construction can proceed with­
out further delay; and 

Whereas, the Legislature deems it necessary to change the presently author­
ized method of paying state aid for school construction while honoring commit­
ments made to certain districts pursuant to the present legislation but without 
extending the authority to incur further obligations or commitments under said 
legislation; and 

Whereas, such change in method must become effective immediately in order 
to avoid further delay in school construction; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, §22S, sub-§ 3, 11 A, amended. The 2nd paragraph of 
paragraph A of subsection 3 of section 225 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as 
amended by section I of chapter 493 of the public laws of 1965, is further 
amended to read as follows: 
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The following question is to be used where a new school is to be constructed: 

"Shall the school directors of School Administrative District No .......... . 
be authorized to issue bonds or notes in the name of said district for capital 
outlay purposes in an amount not to exceed $ .................. tHffi, fie 
atldWFizcd ffi bOFFOW ~ +eT-~ ~ f)tlF]30SCS ffi. afltici]3atiofl ~ 
stftte fti.d +eT-~ eOflstFtletiofl ft80t ffi ~ $.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.- to construct 
a ........................................................ to be located 

(primary or secondary school) 
at ........................................ , .......................... ? 

(specifically define lot' where school is to be erected) 

Yes No" 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 304, amended. The first paragraph of section 304 of 
Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as 
follows: 

To procure funds for authorized purposes of the district, the school directors 
of said district are authorized to borrow funds to pay current operating expenses 
of the district but said loans must be repaid within one year of the date of said 
borrowing. To procure funds for capital outlay purposes, as defined in section 
3457, the school directors of said district are authorized to issue bonds and 
notes of the district ft80t ffi ~ ffi. tfl.e agogFcgate, &+ ftflj" 6fte ttme otltstaad­
ffig, tfl.e tffiTt.t ~ ifl d CbtCdfl css ~ ~ ~ tfl.e ffit&t ~ tfl.e ffi.s.t ]3FCC cdiflg e-t&te 
¥B:ltlB:tiolT ~ tH+ tfl.e ]3B:rtieipaflftg ~ iflCttldiflg a++ otltstafldilTg ~+ ffi.­
dcbtcdflCSS B:sstlfl'lcd ~ saffi distFiet. +.fte ~ diFcetoFs ~ it ~ M­
fl'liflistFB:tivc DistFict fftitJ" fie B:tltftoFizcd ffi bOFFOW ~ +eT-~ ~ 
]3tlF]30SCS ffi. alTtici]3B:titffl ~ stftte fti.d +eT-~ cOflStFtlCtiofl ]3tlF]30SCS. &tteft 
atltftoFizB:tiofl fftitJ" fie gFB:fltcd ~ tfl.e ~, ~ 'Iipeft fttt B:]3]3FO]3FiB:te 
fti"ti.e+e ~ scctiolT ~, tHffi, ftflJ' ~ ~ bOFFOV;cd ~ ft80t fie cORsideFcd 
it ~ ~ tfl.e ~ ~ liffiitatiofl ~ tfl.e distFict. The issuing of bonds or 
notes for capital outlay purposes shall first be approved by a majority of those 
qualified voters of the district voting at an election called by the school directors 
and held as provided in section 225, except as is otherwise provided in this 
section. CORtFB:ctS, ~ @f' agFCCfl'lCRts w+tft tfl.e ~ £efl.ee.t IhtHdiRg 
AtltftOFity ~ ft80t fie ~ @f' Habilitics w+tfi.ffi. ~ seeHoR. Each bond or 
note shall have inscribed upon its face the official name of the School Adminis­
trative District and shall be dated at such time or times, shall be in such denom­
ination, shall bear such rate of interest, not exceeding 6% per year, payable 
semiannually, be in such form subject to this chapter, and be sold in such 
manner, at public or private sale as the school directors shall determine, pro­
vided that in no event shall bonds be sold for less than par. Each issue of said 
bonds shall mature in substantially equal annual installments, so that the first 
installment shall be payable not later than 2 years after the date of issue and the 
last installment not later than 25 years from the date thereof. When an issue of 
capital outlay bonds or notes has been properly authorized, the board of school 
directors prior to the issuance of said bonds or notes may borrow in anticipation 
of their sale by issuing temporary notes and renewal notes, the total face 
amount of which does not exceed at anyone time outstanding the authorized 
amount of the capital outlay bonds or notes. If the proceeds of an issue of bonds 
are used in whole or in part to fund temporary notes of the district or renewals 
thereof: the period during which such issue of bonds shall be outstanding, plus 
the penod of the loan represented by such temporary notes or renewals thereof, 
shall not exceed 25 years. All notes or bonds issued by said school directors on 
behalf of an administrative district shall be signed by the treasurer and counter-
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signed by the chairman of said board of school directors, and if coupons be 
issued, each coupon shall be attested by a facsimile signature of the treasurer 
printed thereon. Any bonds or notes issued on behalf of a School Administrative 
District may be made subject to call for redemption, with or without premium, 
at the election of the board of school directors of such district before the date 
fixed for final payment of such bonds or notes, provided the bonds or notes, 
when issued, contain provisions setting forth the method by which the option to 
call may be exercised, the procedure for payment in the event of call and the 
legal effect of making the call. Said notes and bonds, and loans to pay current 
operating expenses, contracts, leases and agreements with the Maine School 
Building Authority shall be legal obligations of said district, which is declared 
to be a quasi-municipal corporation within the meaning of Title 30, section 5053, 
and all the provisions of said section shall be applicable thereto. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 20, § 304, amended. Section 304 of Title 20 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended, is further amende,d by adding after the first paragraph 
the following new paragraph: 

The aggregate principal amount of bonds or notes issued by a School Admin­
istrative District for capital outlay purposes shall not exceed, at anyone time 
outstanding, the limit of indebtedness of the sum of I2Yz % of the total of the 
last preceding state valuation of all the participating towns and an additional 
percentage of said total state valuation determined by multiplying I2Yz% by the 
applicable percentage for said district as set forth in the third column of Table 
II of section 3457. All outstanding school indebtedness assumed by the district 
shall be included in its limit of indebtedness but contracts, leases or agreements 
with the Maine School Building Authority shall be excluded. The limit of in­
debtedness for bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes authorized after the 
effective date of this Act shall be fixed as of the time of authorization by the 
voters or, if no district meeting is held to authorize such bonds or notes, upon 
the expiration of 35 days following passage of a resolution of the board of 
school directors as described in the last 2 paragraphs of this section, provided 
that if the issuance of such bonds or notes together with all outstanding indebt­
edness included within the district's limit of indebtedness would cause the dis­
trict's indebtedness included within such limit to exceed I2Yz % of the total of 
the last preceeding state valuation of all the participating towns, the board of 
school directors shall not issue any of such bonds or notes unless they shall first 
have received a certificate of approval pursuant to section 3458. 

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 20, § 3457, amended. The 2nd sentence of the first para­
graph of section 3457 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 
of chapter 475 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows: 

The state obligation on assumed debts and Maine School Building Authority 
leases shall not extend beyond 25 years from the original date of the unit's obli­
gation and shall not apply to obligations ~ school construction projects ap­
proved by the commissioner prior to August 28, 1957. 

Sec. 5, R. S., T. 20, § 3457, amended. The last sentence of the first para­
graph of section 3457 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 

of chapter 475 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed as follows: 

+floe ~ tlesefibed ffiethods ef sttbsidiz>;ing ~ eonstfttetioR sfi.ftH ~ 
te aH eHgible flf'ojeets- itfl1*o¥e4 aR4 eom:pleted ~ te ~ +, ~. 
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Sec. 6. R. S., T. 20, § .3457, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 3457 
of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 475 of the 
public laws of 1965, is repealed as follows: 

bubsequent tB ~ +, ~7 Sefl.e8± c8nstructieft ute ~ ~ disburscs, &iT fl:H 
eMgffl!-e i7wjcct-s -1:tft4eF the ~~ ~ 

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 20, § 3457, subsections I, 2 & 3, repealed. Subsections I, 2 
and 3 of section 3457 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 
2 of chapter 475 of the publ,ic laws of 1965, are repealed as follows; 

+. Appro¥al ~ tB ~ +,~. .Qn. Tffij" ~itH-e ~ ftflflro¥eei ~ 
tB ~ +, ~ tHTel: €&mpletecl ffitb.s.e~ tB tfte Sftffie tiate, tfl..e ~strative 
-ttfl# 5hat± -be reimbun,e-6- #l-e eligiblc ffi'~ ffi tttJ. ~ ffi:ttl.aj" eXflcnditure 
ttpoft ~ -tfte fteee55iH'j" i'€flffl'ts wt-tlt tfte ~1ffi'i5si:oner ai'l4 subrnittiflg ~ 
~ +he proj ect ~ ~ €0111flleted fft accordance wf.ttt B:fil'F~ ~. 

2. ~8¥ftl. fry- ~55f&fleF. Gft ttft)" eH~ f1F~et ~~ -b'j" +he 
commisstol'ler &fl &F tt#er :ft\±j" +, ~87' +he f8±l.@Wtrrg s~ tl:f'rHr. GHe fl..aH ffi 
+he financial ttsffl~mee 4ue tfte ~, -bttsffi ~ +he t&rnt esti.-ffi.atffi ~ 
~ eXflClis,itares ffi +he ~ appl'ovcti -b'j" tfi.e ~s3ioner, sftaH fre 
pute Wftett e fitience is sttbffi'ittffi t!ta:t t-lte appropriate ffi.e!H o€§cials ft.a.¥e e8ft­

t-Fttete4 &F ttrraH:g€4 ~f' +he e8fr6tH1cti8fl sf +he facilitY' 8f' facmtiC5. ~ 
tfl..e project f.e~!-et-e4 ai'l4 a.fttH ~&Ft ffi +he eapft-at ~ C*pentiitUfes ffi 
saffi pwj ect is taatle tB tfl..e e811'll'l,issi8flCF ai'l4 j'li'8&f fl.as freeft Sub1'l1itteti ~­
~ ~ +he f1F8fcet WitS eem-pletcd ffi aeeeffl.e:~ .wttft approvcd ~, +he 
eMgffl!-e ~ sfl.tH.t fre rCi1'l1bt1~ +he di#ercl'\ec ~~ +he fflt.a+ ~ftt ffi 
stffi;c affi for wfl.tefi +he j'l~ ettft ql1aliry. aftti tM ttmount ffi €8fliltF1:lction 
subsidY' j'l'B:ffi t-11e a4mffi.ist-Fttt-i¥e -ttfl# at +he s+af'oto ~ +he f1F8fcct. 

-;5. -R-ei111burSCl1'lCl'll:. +-lie pril'leipal amount 64 ~ndebtes,ness il'lcurres, for 
se±te8± eonstrllcti8n ai'l4 Rssllmed -b'j" a bdto81 Mministrative f#st-r-iet wfl.t4 
sefl.e8± eoftstruction f1Foj ect wttS ~eted- SttBscqucnt tB :f!:t±y +, T~ ~ fre 
reimburseS, tB tfi.e &eft~ A-cil1'lil'listratiTi'e f).istrfe.f, as though eefttffiete4 -b'j" +he 
~ t'\Arnlnistrative .:Q.istriet. fla~ sftaH. -be ~ ~ reeeij'lt ffi +he 
l'IeccssarY' rcports #te6 ~ +he eOffil1'lissio1l:er ai'l4 ~ #rat +he tleb-t fl.as 
-beeft 58 assal1'led t-oge+fi.er witfi. ~ t~ .j;fi,e proj eet was eompleted ffi ae­
effi"-danee wf.ttt approves' fl±aftS, ftftd. sttbsequel'lt tB ~ +, ~. 

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 20, § 3457, amended. The last sentence of the 7th paragraph 
of section 3457 of Tide 20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of 
chapter 475 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed as follows: 

Financing ffiarges sfitt.l.t ft8t fre c01l:siderea as it j'ltH't ffi +he e&St, for e&1'I­

straeti8fl sttb~ parposes, 8fl proj eets Wflfe.fl, are completed &iT &F afteF 
~+,~. 

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 20, § 3457, amended. The IIth paragraph of section 3457 
of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 475 of the 
public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows: 

The several administ'rative units, cities, towns, plantations and School Admin­
istrative Districts shall be divided into 21 classifications according to their valu­
ations per resident school child being educated at public expense. The valuation 
shall be as determined by the Board of Equalization in t'he statement filed by it, 
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as provided in Title 36, section 381, and the number of children shall be the 
average of the last 2 enrollment reports of resident pupils being educated at 
public expense on April 1st annually. £..cte.1t COfflfj1:ltatffifl. shaH t-1-C ~ce-t- 40 ... 
cOffcctio1'! ffl fteC&roanee w+Ht tfi.e ~ statcfflcn-t fH.e.4 ~J" tfi.e ~ sf +;~­
~ t'ffl Dcccm:bcF +54:. The commissioner shall establish the applicable per­
centage for each eligible unit on January 1st of the year in which the Legislature 
convenes in regular session. The percentage determined from Table II shall be 
applicable for the next 2 fiscal years of the State, July 1st to June 30th. 

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 20, § 3458, additional. Title 20 of the Revised Statutes 
is amended by adding a new section 3458 to read as follows: 

§ 3458. Approval of projects for school construction aid 

Any eligible administrative unit qualifying for school construction aid under 
section 3457 which, after the effective date of this Act, has authorized a school 
construction project and the financing thereof may apply to the State Board of 
Education for such aid. Such application shall be accompanied by an attested 
copy of the vote or resolution authorizing such project and financing and by such 
additional information, drawings, preliminary plans and estimates of cost as the 
state board may require. 

Forthwith upon receipt of such application, the board shall examine the ap­
plication and any other information required by it relative thereto and shall ap­
prove or disapprove the proposed project for such state aid. Before approving 
the project of any administrative unit for school construction aid, the board shall 
'make the following findings: 

1. Eligibility. That the administrative unit and the proposed project are 
eligible for school construction aid under section 3457; 

2. Interest. That the proposed project and the authorized method of financ­
ing it are in the best interest of the administrative unit; 

3. Estimated cost. The total estimated capital outlay expenditures of the 
proposed project as approved by the board; 

4. Percentage of state aid. The percentage of the total capital outlay ex­
penditures which the administrative unit was qualified to receive in school 
construction aid for the proposed project at the time when the proposed project 
and its financing were authorized, as computed from Table II in section 3457. 

If the board approves the proposed project for school construction aid, it 
shall issue a certificate of approval, which certificate shall set forth the findings 
required by this section and otherwise shall be in such form as the board shall 
determine. No state aid shall be paid to any administrative unit on any project 
to which this section is applicable until such certificate of approval shall have 
been issued by the board. 

Nothing in this section shall affect any state aid payable with respect to school 
construction projects authorized prior to the effective date of this Act. 

Sec. II. R. S., T. 20, § 3459, additional. Title 20 of the Revised Statutes 
is amended by adding a new section 3459 to read as follows: 
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Notwithstanding any inconsistent prOYISIOnS of sections 225, 304, 3457 and 
3458, the school directors of any School Administrative District which, between 
May II, 1966 and the effective date of this Act, has authorized its school directors 
to borrow funds in anticipation of state aid for school construction unde~ 
section 225 as then in effect, may borrow such funds pursuant to section 304 as 
heretofore in effect and may issue temporary notes and renewal notes therefor, 
which temporary notes and renewal notes shall be legal obligations of said 
district and may be issued notwithstanding any debt limitation of the district, 
but shall thereafter be considered in computing the borrowing capacity of the 
district except with respect to bonds or notes issued to finance the same school 
project or projects. 

On any eligible project heretofore or hereafter approved by the Commissioner 
of Education, a School Administrative District to which this section is applicable 
shall be reimbursed the eligible amount of its capital outlay expenditure upon 
filing the necessary reports with the commissioner and submitting proof that 
the project has been completed in accordance with approved plans, provided that 
the amount of such reimbursement shall not be less than the percentage of the 
actual capital outlay expenditure for the project applicable to the district at 
the time the voters of the district authorized the school directors to borrow in 
anticipation of state aid for school construction. 

Not later than go days following the filing of a full report of capital expendi­
tures of said project with the commissioner and the submission of proof show­
ing that the project has been completed in accordance with approved plans, the 
commissioner shall notify the school directors if funds are not then available 
from which to pay all or any specified portion of the total amount of state aid 
to which the district is entitled for the project. Upon receipt of such notification, 
the school directors may issue bonds or notes of the district pursuant to this 
section in order to fund temporary notes or renewal notes issued in anticipation 
of such state aid or as otherwise may be required to complete the financing of 
the project not exceeding the total amount of such state aid to which the district 
is entitled for the project as certified by the commissioner, less the amount of 
such state aid paid or certified to be available for payment to the district. Any 
such bonds or notes shall be issued not earlier than simultaneously with the 
issuance of bonds or notes of the same district required to complete the perma­
nent financing of the same school project or projects. The first installment of 
such bonds or notes shall be payable not later than 2 years after the date of 
issue and the last installment shall be payable not later than 25 years from 
such date, provided, that the maturity schedule for such bonds or notes shall 
first be approved by the Commissioner of Education. Said bonds or notes shall 
be legal obligations of the district and may be issued notwithstanding any debt 
limitation otherwise applicable to the district, but shall thereafter be considered 
in computing the borrowing capacity of the district. Except as otherwise pro­
vided, said bonds or notes shall be issued in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of section 304. I~ bonds or notes of the district are issued pursuant 
to this paragraph, the district shall be reimbursed in each year during which 
such bonds or notes are outstanding out of moneys appropriated for this pur­
pose, an amount equal to its annual payments of principal and interest on such 
bonds or notes, which amounts shall be the only state aid for school construc­
tion purposes paid or to be paid to the district for said school project or pro­
jects, except for any sums which may be paid or payable pursuant to the last 2 

sentences of section 3457 on account of sums contributed by the district for the 
project or projects. 
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If a district to which this section is applicable shall have issued temporary 
notes or renewal notes in anticipation of state aid to an amount in excess of the 
amount of state aid to which the district is entitled for its project, any un­
expended balance of the proceeds of such temporary notes or renewal notes shall 
be used for the repayment thereof and the outstanding balance, if any, of such 
temporary notes or renewal notes shall be repaid from sums which shall be iu­
ccluded in the next annual budget of the district and shall not be subject to 
change at the district budget meeting. 

Sec. 12. Proceedings validated. All proceedings taken between May II, I966 
and the effective date of this Act by the voters, school directors or officers of 
any School Administrative District in connection with the authorization, issuance, 
sale, execution and delivery of bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes or 
notes in anticipation of state aid for school construction pursuant to the Re­
vised Statutes then in effect and all such bonds or notes heretofore issued 
thereunder by School Administrative Districts are hereby validated, confirmed, 
approved and declared legal in all respects notwithstanding any defect or ir­
regularity therein. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act 
shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 27, 1967 

Chapter 225 

AN ACT to Revise the Election Laws. 

Be it enacted by the PeOl)Ze of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 21, § 362, amended. The first sentence of section 362 of 
Title 2I of the Revised Statutes is amended to rea,d as follows: 

On request at least 5' 5 business days in advance of a municipal caucus by the 
person who calls it, the registrar shall prepare a certified copy of the voting list 
for use at .the caucus, at the expense of the municipality. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 21, § 443, amended. Section 443 of Title 21 of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

§ 443. Qualification for state or county office 

A candidate for any state or county office must be a voting resident of the 
electoral division he seeks to represent on the date established for filing primary 
petitions in the year he seeks election. He must maintain this voting residence 
during his term of office. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 21, § 531, amended. Section 53I of Title.2I of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 45I of the public laws of I965, is 
further amended by adding at the en,d, a new sentence, as follows: 

The clerk and the special deputy shall be paid a reasonable compensation as 
determined by the municipal officers. 


